In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER A. WOODS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION / AFSCME LOCAL 52, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MOLLY C. BROWN DILLON & FINDLEY, P.C. 1049 W. 5th Avenue Suite 100 Anchorage, AK 99501 (907) 277-5400 molly@dillonfindley.com SCOTT A. KRONLAND
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW J. MURRAY
STEFANIE L. WILSON
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, #300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151
skronland@altber.com

Counsel for Respondent Alaska State Employees Association / AFSCME Local 52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A. Background2
B. Proceedings below
C. State court litigation
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 13
I. The lower courts unanimously have rejected petitioners' argument that <i>Janus</i> invalidated voluntary union membership
agreements
II. The Ninth Circuit's unpublished orders faithfully apply this Court's precedents 17
III.The second question presented also is not worthy of review
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ., Allen v. Ohio Civil Serv. Emps. Ass'n AFSCME, Local 11, 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, Anderson v. SEIU Local 503, 400 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Or. 2019), aff'd, Babb v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n, 378 F. Supp. 3d 857 (C.D. Cal. 2019)......16 Barlow v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 668. __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2021 WL 4743621 Belgau v. Inslee, 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021)passim Bennett v. Council 31 of the AFSCME, AFL-CIO, 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 2021 WL 5043580 (U.S. Nov. 1,

Local 668, F. Supp. 3d, 2021 WL 4743735 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2021)
Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982)25
Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742 (1970)21
Burns v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union Local 284, F. Supp. 3d, 2021 WL 3568275 (D. Minn. Aug. 12, 2021)
Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991)
Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999)
Coltec Indus., Inc. v. Hobgood, 280 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2002)21
Cooley v. Cal. Statewide Law Enf't Ass'n, 2019 WL 331170 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019)
County of Riverside v. McLaughlin, 500 U.S. 44 (1991)10
Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts, 388 U.S. 130 (1967)20
D.H. Overmyer Co., v. Frick Co., 405 U.S. 174 (1972)19

Durst v. Or. Educ. Ass'n, 450 F. Supp. 3d 1085 (D. Or. 2020), aff'd, 854 F. App'x 916 (9th Cir. 2021)16
Edwards v. Arizona, 451 U.S. 477 (1981)
Fischer v. Governor of N.J., 842 F. App'x 741 (3d Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 2021 WL 5043585 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2021)
Fisk v. Inslee, 2017 WL 4619223 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 16, 2017), aff'd, 759 F. App'x 632 (9th Cir. 2019)
Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)
Grossman v. Hawaii Gov't Emps. Ass'n, 854 F. App'x 911 (9th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 2021 WL 5763142 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2021)
Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18, 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 2021 WL 5043581 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2021)
Hernandez v. AFSCME Cal., 424 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Cal. 2019), aff'd, 854 F. App'x 923 (9th Cir. 2021)16
Hoekman v. Educ. Minn., 519 F. Supp. 3d 497 (D. Minn. 2021)16

Hudson v. Chicago Teachers Union No. 1, 743 F.2d 1187 (7th Cir. 1984)24
Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)passim
Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31, 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)24
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458 (1938)20
Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000, 567 U.S. 298 (2012)20
Labarrere v. Univ. Prof'l & Tech. Employees, CWA 9119, 493 F. Supp. 3d 964 (S.D. Cal. 2020)16
LaSpina v. SEIU Pa. State Council, 985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021)15
Loescher v. Minn. Teamsters Pub. & Law Enf't Emps.' Union, Local No. 320, 441 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D. Minn. 2020)16
Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982)25, 26
Mendez v. Cal. Teachers Ass'n, 419 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (N.D. Cal. 2020), aff'd, 854 F. App'x 920 (9th Cir. 2021)15
Molina v. Pa. Soc. Serv. Union, 2020 WL 2306650 (M.D. Pa. May 8, 2020)

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)20
O'Callaghan v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 2019 WL 2635585 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2019)
Oliver v. SEIU Local 668, 415 F. Supp. 3d 602 (E.D. Pa. 2019), aff'd, 830 F. App'x 76 (3d Cir. 2020)
Polk v. Yee, 481 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (E.D. Cal. 2020)16
Puckett v. United States, 556 U.S. 129 (2009)21
Quirarte v. United Domestic Workers AFSCME Local 3930, 438 F. Supp. 3d 1108 (S.D. Cal. 2020)16
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)
Seager v. United Teachers L.A., 2019 WL 3822001 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2019), aff'd, 854 F. App'x 927 (9th Cir. 2021)
Smith v. Bieker, 854 F. App'x 937 (9th Cir. 2021), cert. denied, 2021 WL 5763152 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2021)
Smith v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 668, F. Supp. 3d, 2021 WL 4743579 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 12, 2021)

Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp., 395 U.S. 337 (1969)26
Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975)10
State of Alaska v. Alaska State Emps. Ass'n/AFSCME Local 52, AFL-CIO, No. 3AN-19-09971CI, 2019 WL 7597328, Temporary Restraining Order (Oct. 3, 2019), Preliminary Injunction (Nov. 5, 2019), Order Granting Summary Judgment (Alaska Super. Ct. Feb. 8, 2021)12, 17
Todd v. AFSCME, Council 5, F. Supp. 3d, 2021 WL 5235138 (D. Minn. Nov. 10, 2021)
Troesch v. Chicago Teachers Union, Local Union No. 1, 2021 WL 2587783 (7th Cir. Apr. 15, 2021), cert. denied, 2021 WL 5043587 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2021)
Wagner v. Univ. of Wash., 2020 WL 5520947 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 11, 2020)
Wolf v. Shaw, 2021 WL 4994888 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2021), cert. denied sub nom., Wolf v. UPTE-CWA 9199, 2021 WL 5763147 (U.S. Dec. 6, 2021)

Yates v. Am. Fed'n of Teachers, AFL-CIO, 2020 WL 6146564 (D. Or. Oct. 19, 2020) aff'd sub nom., Yates v. Hillsboro Unified Sch. Dist., 2021 WL 4777010 (9th Cir.	
Oct. 12, 2021)	16
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 7115	5
29 U.S.C. § 186	5
39 U.S.C. § 1205	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
45 U.S.C. § 152, Eleventh (b)	5
AS 23.40.220	6, 25
Other Authorities	
Justice Department's Opinion on Checkoff, 22 LRRM 46–47 (1948)	5
